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For nearly 20 years, Arabian Horse World has calculated the leading owners and breeders of purebred and Half-Arabians 

from the U.S., Canadian, and Youth National championships. When the Sport Horse championships were added to the 

calendar, they were also included in the calculation, using the following system: 10 points for a National Championship, 

seven points for a Reserve and four points for a Top Ten.

This year’s tally shows Dave and Gail Liniger’s Maroon Fire Arabians topping the chart of Leading Breeders of National-

winning purebred Arabians of all National shows combined. Between them, and their long-time associate Marty Shea in fourth 

place, they are responsible for having bred 49 horses that won 17 National Championships, nine Reserves and 69 Top Tens in 

2017. We recently spoke with Marty, who, with husband Tim, operates Shea Stables in St. Clair, Michigan, where the Maroon Fire 

Arabians, currently numbering 45, are based. “The Linigers originally came to us for Tim to train a mare they had purchased.  

That was over thirty years ago,” says Marty. “Mr. Liniger has always been a man with a plan. When he bought the stallion Afire 

Bey V (Huckleberry Bey x Autumn Fire), he had no foals on the ground. It was just a hunch on Dave’s part. And he fell in love 

with the horse. 

“The reason Afire Bey got such a good start as a breeding horse is because the Linigers bought such nice mares. After the first 

foals started doing well, people began sending good mares, and the whole thing just exploded. Can Can Dancer (Afire Bey V x  

Al-Marah Canadette) was the first major winner by him when she won the U.S. National Championship in English Pleasure 

Junior Horse, bred and owned by the Linigers. 

“Of course there was luck involved,” continues Marty. “It was lucky that Mr. Liniger bought Afire Bey because he could also 

buy the mares and he could do the necessary advertising. Being a real estate person, he believed in advertising. And he was patient. 

The sign of a true breeder.”

Serious breeders and owners of Arabians make a lifetime commitment. Everyone on the following lists has demonstrated 

significant sacrifice and dedication to the Arabian horse. Please join us in saluting their success.

of Purebred &  

TOP 10

Computer research by Douglas Tatelman. 
Points are calculated as follows: 10 points 
for a championship, 7 points for a reserve 
championship, 4 points for a top ten.

Classes NOT included in tallying the rankings: 
AWPA and AEPA Futurity and Maturity classes, 
UPHA Challenge classes, Showmanship, 
Equitation, Horsemanship, Freestyle reining, 
Reinsmanship, Walk/trot, Walk/jog, Leadline, 
Exhibition classes, Carriage Pleasure Driving 
Obstacle and Turnout classes, Supreme 
Champion classes.



Top Ten Breeders of National-winning Purebred Arabians
  Total Pts.

 1. Maroon Fire Arabians Inc., Castle Rock, Colorado — 33 horses with 8 championships, 5 reserves, 46 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 299

 2. J. Frank and Sara R. Chisholm, Timmonsville, South Carolina — 23 horses with 5 championships, 7 reserves, 35 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . 239

 3. Varian Arabians, Arroyo Grande, California — 18 horses with 9 championships, 4 reserves, 23 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 210

 4. Marty Shea, St. Clair, Michigan — 16 horses with 7 championships, 7 reserves, 14 top tens  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175

 5. Michigan State University, East Lansing, Michigan — 7 horses with 6 championships, 2 reserves, 18 top tens  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 146

 6. Guy Neivens, Darlington, Maryland — 3 horses with 2 championships, 8 reserves, 16 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140

 7. Toskhara Arabians, Aubrey, Texas — 6 horses with 5 championships, 2 reserves, 17 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132

 8. Tamara K. Hanby, Weatherford, Texas — 17 horses with 2 championships, 3 reserves, 20 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121

 9. Bazy Tankersley, Tucson, Arizona — 10 horses with 1 championship, 3 reserves, 22 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119

 10. Cedar Ridge Farm, Jordan, Minnesota — 12 horses with 1 championship, 6 reserves, 16 top tens  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116

Top Ten Owners of National-winning Purebred Arabians
  Total Pts.

 1. Brittany Desiderio, Oldwick, New Jersey — 5 horses with 7 championships, 10 reserves, 56 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 375

 2. Rancho Soñado LLC, Sahuarita, Arizona — 8 horses with 4 championships, 5 reserves, 28 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 187

 3. Elizabeth C. Dagnall, Canyon Creek, Montana — 2 horses with 4 championships, 14 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96

 4. North By Northwest LLC, Los Angeles, California — 6 horses with 4 championships, 2 reserves, 9 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90

 5. Pegasus Arabians, Berlin Heights, Ohio — 6 horses with 2 championships, 3 reserves, 11 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85

 6. Silver Aspen Ranch, Auburn, Washington — 4 horses with 5 championships, 1 reserve, 7 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85

 7. Conway Arabians Inc., Chatfield, Minnesota — 7 horse with 3 championships, 2 reserves, 9 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80

 8. Mark P. and Deborah W. Himmel, Schriever, Louisiana — 3 horses with 1 championship, 1 reserve, 14 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73

 9. Murray and Shirley Popplewell, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada — 13 horses with 1 championship, 2 reserves, 12 top tens  . . . . . . . . . 72

 10. Round Barn Ranch, Burlington, Kansas — 2 horses with 6 championships, 2 top tens. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68

Top Ten Owners of National-winning Half-Arabians
  Total Pts.

 1. Brittany Desiderio, Oldwick, New Jersey — 2 horses with 4 championships, 2 reserves, 15 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114

 2. Laura B. Gordon, Aiken, South Carolina — 2 horses with 2 championships, 17 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88

 3. Hannah Darby, Exmore, Virginia — 1 horse with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 5 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

 4. Lynn Daniel-Glover, Ft. Valley, Georgia — 1 horse with 4 championships, 2 top tens  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48

 5. Victoria Shaw, Boonville, North Carolina — 3 horses with 3 championships, 4 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

 6. Amy L. Judge and Raymond A. York, Lexington, Kentucky — 2 horses with 1 reserve, 9 top tens  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

 7. Bill Doughty and Alexis Starer, Cape Charles, Virginia — 3 horses with 2 reserves, 7 top tens  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

 8. Stephanie Williams, Branford, Connecticut — 1 horse with 1 championship, 1 reserve, 6 top tens  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

 9. Lauren and Richard Trezza, Far Hills, New Jersey — 1 horse with 3 reserves, 4 top tens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

 10. Diane Sherman, Depew, New York — 1 horse with 1 championship, 6 top tens  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

TOP 10 BREEDERS & OWNERS

Michigan State University,
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Top Ten Breeders of U.S. National-winning Purebred Arabians
Total Pts.

1. Maroon Fire Arabians, Castle Rock, Colorado — 15 horses with 5 championships, 2 reserves, 16 top tens ....................................................128
2. Varian Arabians, Arroyo Grande, California — 9 horses with 7 championships, 3 reserves, 5 top tens ...............................................................111
3. Eleanor Hamilton, Minneapolis, Minnesota — 8 horses with 3 championships, 4 reserves, 8 top tens .................................................................90
4. Toskhara Arabians LP, Aubrey, Texas — 4 horses with 4 championships, 2 reserves, 8 top tens ......................................................................86
5. Cedar Ridge Farm, Jordan, Minnesota — 8 horses with 1 championship, 5 reserves, 8 top tens .........................................................................77
6. J. Frank or Sarah R. Chisholm, Timmonsville, South Carolina — 12 horses with 1 championship, 3 reserves, 11 top tens ..............................75
7. Marty Shea, St. Clair, Michigan — 8 horses with 1 championship, 3 reserves, 8 top tens ......................................................................................63
8. Petroglyph Arabians, Cave Creek, Arizona — 7 horses with 1 championship, 2 reserves, 9 top tens .................................................................60

Tamara K. Hanby, Weatherford, Texas — 9 horses with 1 championship, 2 reserves, 10 top tens .......................................................................60
9. California State Polytechnic University, Pomona, California — 7 horses with 1 championship, 10 top tens ...............................................50

Irwin and Pam Schimmel, Hillsboro, Oregon — 8 horses with 1 championship, 10 top tens ............................................................................50
1 0. Nick and Juliet Carden, Leesburg, Georgia — 7 horses with 2 championships, 7 top tens ................................................................................48 
  S. A. Grove, Wessington, South Dakota — 1 horse with 4 championships, 2 top tens ............................................................................................48

Top Ten Owners of U.S. National-winning Purebred Arabians
Total Pts.

1. Rancho Soñado LLC, Sahuarita, Arizona — 5 horses with 2 championships, 2 reserves, 11 top tens ..................................................................78
2. Round Barn Ranch, Burlington, Kansas — 2 horses with 6 championships, 2 top tens .......................................................................................68
3. Elizabeth C. Dagnall, Canyon Creek, Montana — 1 horse with 3 championships, 4 top tens .............................................................................46
4. Cedar Ridge Farm, Jordan, Minnesota — 4 horses with 2 championships, 2 reserves, 2 top tens .......................................................................42

Highland Pride Arabians Inc., La Habra Heights, California — 4 horses with 2 reserves, 7 top tens ..............................................................42
Wesley and Madelena Larkin, Nipomo, California — 3 horses with 3 championships, 3 top tens ...................................................................42

5. Starline Arabians LLC, Rancho Santa Fe, California — 3 horses with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 1 top ten .....................................................41
6. Shamrock Farms LLC, Castle Rock, Colorado — 5 horses with 2 championships, 5 top tens ..............................................................................40
7. Murray and Shirley Popplewell, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada — 8 horses with 1 reserve, 7 top tens ..................................................35
8. North By Northwest LLC, Los Angeles, California — 3 horses with 1 championship, 1 reserve, 4 top tens ........................................................33
9. Buckshot Farms, Roca, Nebraska — 3 horses with 1 championship, 2 reserves, 2 top tens .................................................................................32

Steve and Darla Miles, Basehor, Kansas — 4 horses with 2 championships, 3 top tens ....................................................................................32
10. Orrions Farms LLC — 3 horses with 3 championships ......................................................................................................................................30 

Top Ten Owners of U.S. National-winning Half-Arabians
Total Pts.

1. Joe Betten, Grand Haven, Michigan — 7 horses with 4 championships, 4 reserves, 7 top tens ................................................................................96
2. North By Northwest LLC, Los Angeles, California — 6 horses with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 7 top tens .......................................................65
3. Boisvert Farms LLC, Baton Rouge, Louisiana — 5 horses with 4 championships, 1 reserve, 3 top tens ...............................................................59
4. Amazing Horse Woman LLC, Montecito, California — 3 horses with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 5 top tens ...................................................47

Marjorie Joy Carr, Wellington, Florida — 4 horses with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 5 top tens ..........................................................................47
5. J. Perry and Suzanne Perkins, Santa Barbara, California — 4 horses with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 1 top ten...........................................41
6. Vallejo III Ranch LLC, Afton, Oklahoma — 4 horses with 1 reserve, 8 top tens ................................................................................................39
7. Bill Castro, Kettering, Ohio — 2 horses with 3 championships, 1 top ten ...............................................................................................................34

Eleanor Hamilton, Minneapolis, Minnesota — 4 horses with 2 reserves, 5 top tens ............................................................................................34
Highland Pride Arabians Inc., La Habra Heights, California — 3 horses with 2 reserves, 5 top tens ..............................................................34
Stella Bella Arabians LLC, Dallas, Texas — 2 horses with 3 championships, 1 top ten ....................................................................................34

8. Ashley and Kimberly Toye, Surrey, British Colombia, Canada — 2 horses with 2 championships, 3 top tens ...................................................32
Buckshot Farms, Roca, Nebraska — 2 horses with 2 championships, 3 top tens .................................................................................................32

9. John Dwyatt Bull, Lake Worth, Florida — 3 horses with 1 reserve, 6 top tens .....................................................................................................31
Penny and Laura Carrington, Atlanta, Georgia — 2 horses with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 1 top ten ..........................................................31
Sandra K. Augustine, Elizabeth, Colorado — 1 horse with 1 reserve, 6 top tens ...............................................................................................31
Saundra L. Drouhard, Argonia, Kansas — 2 horses with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 1 top ten ........................................................................31
Steve and Linda Cohn, Omaha, Nebraska — 1 horse with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 1 top ten .....................................................................31

10. Carol W. Roberts, Billings, Montana — 3 horses with 1 championship, 5 top tens ...............................................................................................30
Katie and Joe Russell, Pasadena, California — 2 horses with 3 championships ................................................................................................30

TOP 10 BREEDERS & OWNERS
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Top Ten Breeders of Sport Horse National-winning Purebred Arabians
Total Pts.

1. Michigan State University, East Lansing, Michigan — 4 horses with 4 championships, 1 reserve, 9 top tens...................................................83

 2. J. Frank or Sarah R. Chisholm, Timmonsville, South Carolina — 3 horses with 4 championships, 1 reserve, 5 top tens ..................................67

 3. Guy Neivens, Darlington, Maryland — 1 horse with 4 reserves, 8 top tens ...........................................................................................................60

 4. Elizabeth A. Conti, Loomis, California— 5 horses with 1 championship, 2 reserves, 7 top tens ...........................................................................52

 5. Michelle Amrick, St. Marys, Pennsylvania — 2 horses with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 3 top tens ....................................................................49

 6. Patricia Hawkins, Mooresville, North Carolina — 2 horses with 3 championships, 4 top tens ..............................................................................46

  Bazy Tankersley, Tucson, Arizona — 5 horses with 2 reserves, 8 top tens .........................................................................................................46

 7. Robert J. and Christine R. Fauls, Newnan, Georgia — 1 horse with 2 championships, 6 top tens ..................................................................44

  William J. and Sharon F. Noonan, Oxford, Pennsylvania — 2 horses with 2 championships, 6 top tens ........................................................44

 8. Sally J. Gissom, Columbia City, Indiana — 2 horses with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 3 top tens .........................................................................39

 9. Robin Schnader, Reinholds, Pennsylvania — 1 horse with 2 reserves, 6 top tens ................................................................................................38

  Jennifer M. Hamilton and Tim Schaap, Lodi, Wisconsin — 4 horses with 2 reserves, 6 top tens ................................................................38

  Todd M. Roberson, Creedmoor, North Carolina — 1 horse with 1 championship, 7 top tens ...............................................................................38

 10. Denny and Kristin Herbst, Farmington, Missouri — 1 horse with 2 championships, 4 top tens ........................................................................36

  John and Arlene Gross, Knightstown, Indiana — 2 horses with 2 championships, 4 top tens ............................................................................36

Top Ten Owners of Sport Horse National-winning Purebred Arabians
Total Pts.

 1. Brittany Desiderio, Oldwick, New Jersey — 3 horses with 5 championships, 5 reserves, 13 top tens ...............................................................137

 2. Jennifer Hamilton and Tim Schaap, Lodi, Wisconsin — 6 horses with 4 reserves, 7 top tens ......................................................................56

 3. Jennette Aubert, New Tripoli, Pennsylvania — 1 horse with 4 championships, 1 reserve, 1 top ten .......................................................................51

 4. Michelle Amrick, St. Marys, Pennsylvania — 2 horses with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 4 top tens ....................................................................49

 5. Kimberly Graves, Lorton, Virginia — 2 horses with 1 championship, 9 top tens ..................................................................................................46

 6. Alan B. and Robinn H. Lindvall, Silex, Missouri — 3 horses with 1 championship, 2 reserves, 5 top tens......................................................44

  Kathy J. Gilker, Milton, Georgia — 1 horse with 2 championships, 6 top tens .....................................................................................................44

 7. Sally J. Grissom, Columbia City, Indiana — 2 horses with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 3 top tens .......................................................................39

 8. Andrew Schnader, Reinholds, Pennsylvania — 1 horse with 2 reserves, 6 top tens ............................................................................................38

  Krystal Nicole and Kathleen B. Villanova, Mebane, North Carolina — 2 horses with 2 reserves, 6 top tens .............................................38

 9. Joel Wm. And Henrietta B. Elizey, Nicholasville, Kentucky — 3 horses with 4 reserves, 2 top tens ..............................................................36

  Kristin and Denny Herbst, Farmington, Missouri — 1 horse with 2 championships, 4 top tens ........................................................................36

 10. Caitlin Zech, Dayton, Ohio — 1 horse with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 2 top tens ...............................................................................................35

Top Ten Owners of Sport Horse National-winning Half-Arabians
Total Pts.

 1. Brittany Desiderio, Oldwick, New Jersey — 2 horses with 4 championships, 2 reserves, 15 top tens ...............................................................114

 2. Laura B. Gordon, Aiken, South Carolina — 2 horses with 2 championships, 17 top tens ......................................................................................88

 3. Hannah Darby, Exmore, Virginia — 1 horse with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 5 top tens .....................................................................................57

 4. Lynn Daniel-Glover, Ft. Valley, Georgia — 1 horse with 4 championships, 2 top tens .........................................................................................48

 5. Victoria Shaw, Boonville, North Carolina — 3 horses with 3 championships, 4 top tens........................................................................................46

 6. Amy L. Judge and Raymond A. York, Lexington, Kentucky — 2 horses with 1 reserve, 9 top tens ...............................................................43

 7. Bill Doughty and Alexis Starer, Cape Charles, Virginia — 3 horses with 2 reserves, 7 top tens .....................................................................42

 8. Stephanie Williams, Branford, Connecticut — 1 horse with 1 championship, 1 reserve, 6 top tens ....................................................................41

 9. Lauren and Richard Trezza, Far Hills, New Jersey — 1 horse with 3 reserves, 4 top tens ..............................................................................37

 10. Diane Sherman, Depew, New York — 1 horse with 1 championship, 6 top tens ...................................................................................................34

TOP 10 BREEDERS & OWNERS

Michigan State University,



Top Ten Breeders of Canadian National-winning Purebred Arabians
Total Pts.

 1. Varian Arabians, Arroyo Grande, California — 8 horses with 2 championships, 3 reserves, 18 top tens .............................................................117

 2. Maroon Fire Arabians, Castle Rock, Colorado — 8 horses with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 15 top tens ..........................................................97

 3. Susan Fyfe, Sherwood Park, Alberta, Canada — 2 horses with 3 championships, 4 reserves, 5 top tens .................................................................78

 4. Guy Neivens, Darlington, Maryland — 1 horse with 2 championships, 4 reserves, 6 top tens ................................................................................72

 5. J. Frank and Sarah R. Chisholm, Timmonsville, South Carolina — 5 horses with 3 reserves, 12 top tens ......................................................69

 6. Marty Shea, St. Clair, Michigan — 4 horses with 3 championships, 3 reserves, 3 top tens .....................................................................................63

 7. Conway Arabians, Inc., Chatfield, Minnesota — 4 horses with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 7 top tens ............................................................55

 8. Michigan State University, East Lansing, Michigan — 2 horses with 2 championships, 8 top tens ..................................................................52

 9. Grand West Arabians, Powell, Wyoming — 1 horse with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 3 top tens ......................................................................49

 10. Cedarbrook Arabians LLC, Wilmington, North Carolina — 2 horses with 4 championships, 2 top tens .............................................................48

Top Ten Owners of Canadian National-winning Purebred Arabians
  Total Pts.

 1. Brittany Desiderio, Oldwick, New Jersey — 5 horses with 2 championships, 6 reserves, 28 top tens ...............................................................174

 2. Rancho Soñado LLC, Sahuarita, Arizona — 6 horses with 2 championships, 3 reserves, 17 top tens ................................................................109

 3. Kelli Bennett, Swansea, South Carolina — 3 horses with 2 championships, 11 top tens .......................................................................................64

 4. Arianna Bell and Norrie-Shan Fyfe, Ardrossan, Alberta, Canada — 2 horses with 2 championships, 2 reserves, 7 top tens ..........................62

 5. Elizabeth C. Daganll, Canyon Creek, Montana — 2 horses with 1 championship, 10 top tens ...........................................................................50

 6. Mark P. And Deborah W. Himmel, Schriever, Louisiana — 3 horses with 1 championship, 1 reserve, 8 top tens ...........................................49

  Terie Ellis, Idaho Falls, Idaho — 1 horse with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 3 top tens ...........................................................................................49

 7. North By Northwest LLC, Los Angeles, California — 3 horses with 3 championships, 4 top tens .......................................................................46

 8. Conway Arabians Inc., Chatfield, Minnesota — 4 horses with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 4 top tens ..............................................................43

 9. Patricia M. Deatley, Asotin, Washington — 9 horses with 1 championship, 8 top tens .......................................................................................42

 10. Hillary Boothe, Lompoc, California — 2 horses with 1 championship, 2 reserves, 4 top tens ................................................................................40

Top Ten Owners of Canadian National-winning Half-Arabians
  Total Pts.

 1. Brittany Desiderio, Oldwick, New Jersey — 2 horses with 1 championship, 3 reserves, 12 top tens ...................................................................79

 2. Rancho Soñado LLC, Sahuarita, Arizona — 3 horses with 3 championships, 2 reserves, 8 top tens ....................................................................76

 3. Rebecca Fielding, Idaho Falls, Idaho — 2 horses with 3 championships, 2 reserves, 6 top tens ..........................................................................68

 4. Amazing Horse Woman LLC, Montecito, California— 4 horses with 3 championships, 3 reserves, 3 top tens ..................................................63

 5. Kristen Macgarva, Ardrossan, Alberta, Canada — 1 horse with 4 championships, 2 reserves, 2 top tens .............................................................62

 6. North By Northwest, LLC, Los Angeles, California — 4 horses with 4 reserves, 7 top tens ...............................................................................56

 7. Lauren and Rochard Trezza, Far Hills, New Jersey — 1 horse with 2 championships, 2 reserves, 4 top tens ..................................................50

 8. Douglas S. Pittman and Kathleen Cannon, Bixby, Oklahoma — 1 horse with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 2 top tens ................................45

 9. Texie Lowery, Englewood, Colorado — 2 horses with 2 championships, 6 top tens .............................................................................................44

 10. Jill Nelson, Newcastle, Oklahoma — 2 horses with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 1 top ten .....................................................................................41

TOP 10 BREEDERS & OWNERS

Michigan State University,
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Top Ten Breeders of Youth National-winning Purebred Arabians
Total Pts.

 1. Dolorosa Arabians Ltd., Rocky Point, North Carolina — 5 horses with 5 championships, 2 reserves, 3 top tens ................................................76
 2. Maroon Fire Arabians Inc., Castle Rock, Colorado — 10 horses with 2 reserves, 15 top tens .........................................................................74
 3. Marty Shea, St. Clair, Michigan — 5 horses with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 3 top tens .......................................................................................49
 4. James P. and Julie K. Stevens, Fort Jones, California — 1 horse with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 1 top ten ..................................................41
 5. Rebecca E. Jacobs, Cleveland, Texas — 1 horse with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 3 top tens .............................................................................39
  Tamara K. Hanby, Weatherford, Texas — 7 horses with 1 reserve, 8 top tens ....................................................................................................39
 6. Irwin and Pam Schimmel, Hillsboro, Oregon — 4 horses with 1 championship, 1 reserve, 5 top tens ...............................................................37
 7. Bazy Tankersley, Tucson, Arizona — 3 horses with 9 top tens...........................................................................................................................36
 8. California Polytechnic State University, Pomona, California — 2 horses with 1 championship, 1 reserve, 4 top tens .................................33
  Dr. Paul and Carole Dearth and Gary Dearth, Corrales, New Mexico — 4 horses with 1 championship, 1 reserve, 4 top tens ...................33
  Trigger Arabians LLC, Mack, Colorado — 4 horses with 1 championship, 1 reserve, 4 top tens ........................................................................33
 9. Half Moon Horse Farm, Franklin, Vermont — 1 horse with 2 championships, 3 top tens....................................................................................32
 10. Ed Strand, Toddville, Iowa — 1 horse with 3 championships .................................................................................................................................30

  Susan Fyfe, Sherwood Park, Alberta, Canada — 1 horses with 2 reserves, 4 top tens ............................................................................................30

Top Ten Owners of Youth National-winning Purebred Arabians
Total Pts.

 1. Brittany Desiderio, Oldwick, New Jersey — 4 horses with 16 top tens ..............................................................................................................64
 2. Remington Monroe Equine LLC, Ketchum, Idaho — 3 horses with 3 championships, 2 reserves, 1 top ten....................................................48
  Ricci Desiderio, Chester, New Jersey — 2 horses with 2 championships, 7 top ten .............................................................................................48
 3. Keith and Maureen Krichke, Vicksburg, Michigan — 3 horses with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 2 top tens ....................................................45
 4. Tammy McDonald, Newcastle, California — 1 horse with 3 championships, 1 reserve, 1 top ten ........................................................................41
 5. Bethany Edwards, Louisville, Kentucky — 1 horse with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 3 top tens ..........................................................................39
  Maria Danieli Krueger, Bellevue, Washington — 3 horses with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 3 top tens ............................................................39
 6. Brianna and Drake Mullen, Friendswood, Texas— 2 horses with 2 reserves, 6 top tens .................................................................................38
  Pegasus Arabians, Berlin Heights, Ohio — 3 horses with 2 reserves, 6 top tens ................................................................................................38
 7. Wolf Springs Ranches Inc., Westcliffe, Colorado — 4 horses with 9 top tens .................................................................................................36
 8. Angela and Clay Stanley, Coronado, California — 3 horses with 3 reserves, 3 top tens ...................................................................................33
 9. Becker Stables Inc., Grass Valley, California — 2 horses with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 1 top ten ..................................................................31
 10. Arianna Bell and Norrie-Shan Fyfe, Ardossan, Alberta, Canada — 1 horse with 2 reserves, 4 top tens ........................................................30
  Joslyn Allen, Pleasant Hill, Missouri — 1 horse with 3 championships .................................................................................................................30

Top Ten Owners of Youth National-winning Half-Arabians
Total Pts.

 1. Ricci Desiderio, Chester, New Jersey — 5 horses with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 9 top tens............................................................................63
 2. Pegasus Arabians, Berlin Heights, Ohio — 4 horses with 1 championship, 1 reserve, 8 top ten ..........................................................................49
 3. David and Jessica Bein, Scottsdale, Arizona — 1 horse with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 2 top tens ................................................................35
 4. Abbey Weiss, Paradise Valley, Arizona — 2 horses with 2 reserves, 5 top tens .....................................................................................................34
 5. The Brass Ring Inc., Burleson, Texas — 1 horse with 2 championships, 1 reserve, 1 top ten .............................................................................31
 6. Peter Marsh, Grand Blanc, Michigan — 2 horses with 1 championship, 1 reserve, 3 top tens ................................................................................29
 7. Lisa Jensen, Benton, Arkansas — 1 horse with 2 championships, 1 reserve .........................................................................................................27
 8. Barbara and Hernandez Luciana Blanck, Miami, Florida — 1 horse with 1 championship, 1 reserve, 2 top tens ........................................25
  Corinne Joss, Oak Park, Illinois — 2 horses with 1 championship, 1 reserve, 2 top tens ........................................................................................25
 9. Jenna Neufeld, Scottsdale, Arizona — 1 horse with 2 championships, 1 top ten ...................................................................................................24
  Myranda and Athena North, Phoenix, Arizona — 1 horse with 1 championship, 2 top tens .............................................................................24
  Richard and Mackenzie Mullis, Hebron, Illinois — 1 horse with 2 championships, 1 top ten .........................................................................24
  Tammy McDonald, Newcastle, California — 1 horse with 6 top tens ..................................................................................................................24
 10. Mackenzie Gray, Reno, Nevada — 2 horses with 1 reserve, 4 top tens ..............................................................................................................23
  Ronald and Nicole Bartholomew, Martville, New York — 2 horses with 1 reserve, 4 top tens .......................................................................23

TOP 10 BREEDERS & OWNERS


